& Groden re Donald Cosgro vs. Board of Selectmen, or, to take any other action 
relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 4: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury or transfer the sum of four 
thousand six hundred and sixty-two dollars and eighty cents ($4,662.80), or any 
other sum, to be expended for legal services rendered by the law firm of Withing­
ton, Cross, Park & Groden for general legal expenses, or, to take any other action 
relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 5: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate

[...]

towns of Grafton, Sutton, Northbridge, Uxbridge, and Upton to hire the services 
of a shared planner, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 8: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury or transfer the sum of one 
thousand, four hundred forty-five dollars ($1,445.00), or any other sum, to be ex­
pended for the Town of Upton's share of a cash match for the hiring of a shared 
town planner with the towns of Grafton, Sutton, Northbridge and Uxbridge (this 
amount will cover expenditures through June 30,1986), or, to take any other 
action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 9: To see i f the Town will vote to accept Professional Development 
Grants provided by the Commonwealth in amounts totalling sixty-seven thousand, 
three hundred forty-five dollars ($67,345.00) which will be expended by the 
Blackstone Valley Vocational Regional School District Committee for supplement­
ing teacher salaries by June 30, 1988, as provided by Section 13, Chapter 188 of 
the Acts of 1985, or, to take any other action relative thereto.

[...]

further for expenses of annual Heritage Day celebration, or, to take any other 
action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 14: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury or transfer the sum of four 
thousand, one hundred dollars ($4,100.00), or any other sum, to be expended for 
repairs of the dam at Lake Wildwood, this money to be used in conjunction with 
State funds, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 15: To see i f the Town will take action on the following petition pre­

[...]

Chapter 44, Section 4, and to issue a note or notes therefor payable within one year 
in accordance with General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 17, or, to take any other ac­
tion relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 5: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available funds in the Treasury the sum of forty-five thousand, two hundred 
eighty-five dollars ($45,285.00), or any other sum, in accordance with the provi­
sions of Chapter 32, Section 22, General Laws, for Pension Fund, Expense Fund, 
Military Service Fund, and Workmen's Compensation Fund, of Worcester County 
Retirement System, or, to take any other action relative thereto.

[...]

eral Laws, Chapter 114, Section 15, to be used for cemetery oiling and grading, 
or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 7: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury the sum of nine thousand 
three hundred dollars ($9,300.00), or any other sum, to be used in connection 
with and in addition to any funds allotted by the Commonwealth and/or County 
for the construction, reconstruction, and improvement of the town roads, or, to 
take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 8:

[...]

dollars ($20,000.00), or any other sum, for an audit of the accounts and records 
of the Town of Upton, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 10: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury the sum of seven thousand 
three hundred seventy dollars ($7,370.00), or any other sum, for the purchase and 
installation of radios in the ambulance, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 11: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury the sum of four thousand dol­

[...]

lars ($4,000.00), or any other sum, to be used to vaccinate Upton's EMTs against 
Hepatitis "B" , or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 12: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury the sum of eighteen thousand 
dollars ($18,000.00), or any other sum, for the purchase of a paging system for the 
Fire Department, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 13: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury the sum of thirty-five thousand 
Dollars ($35,000.00), or any other sum, for the repair/replacement of the Fire Sta­
tion roof, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 14: To see i f the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury the sum of one thousand dol­